# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JULIAN T. DOLBY	08/08/2007
CHRISTIAN J. HAMMER	08/07/2007
FRANK TIP	08/08/2007
MANDANA VAZIRI-FARAHANI	08/08/2007

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION
Street Address:	NEW ORCHARD ROAD
City:	ARMONK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10504

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11835685

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (561)989-9812

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5619899811

Email: mmoorhead@FocusOnIP.com

Correspondent Name: FLEIT KAIN GIBBONS GUTMAN BONGINI & BIAN

Address Line 1: 551 NW 77TH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 111

Address Line 4: BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33487

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	YOR920070275US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSE GUTMAN

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 019801 FRAME: 0500

500350346

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019801 FRAME: 0501

## **ASSIGNMENT**

TTICICAC, TVC	W	hereas,	we
---------------	---	---------	----

- (1)\* Julian T. DOLBY, County of Bronx and State of New York
- (2)\* Christian J. HAMMER, of Kinding, Germany
- (3)\* Frank TIP, County of Bergen and State of New Jersey
- (4)\* Mandana VAZIRI-FARAHANI, County of Westchester and State of New York

have invented certain improvements in

TITLE:	DYNAN	AIC DETEC	TION OF ATOMIC	-SET-SER	IALIZABILITY V	IOLATIONS
DATES THA			respectively, a Unit	ed States i	patent applicatio	n therefor on
SIGNED THE	Ξ (1)_	8/8	, 2007, (2)		, 2007,	
DECLARATI	ON (3)_	<u> </u>	, 2007, (4)	7/8	, 2007.	

and

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Signed and sealed:		LEASE CHECK OR FILL IN ALL ECTIONS WITH AN ASTERISK
LOCATION (City and State you are in when signing this document)	<u>DATE</u>	<u>SIGNATURE</u>
Haw Horne, M	8/8/07	Julian T. DOLBY
How there has	<u> </u>	Christian J. HAMMER Frank TIP
Hauthorne, NY	8/3/07	Mandana VAZIRI-FARAHANI

### **ASSIGNMENT**

Whereas, we

- (1)\* Julian T. DOLBY, County of Bronx and State of New York
- (2)\* Christian J. HAMMER, of Kinding, Germany
- (3)\* Frank TIP, County of Bergen and State of New Jersey
- (4)\* Mandana VAZIRI-FARAHANI, County of Westchester and State of New York

have invented certain improvements in

IIILE:	DYNAMIC	DETECTION OF ATOM	IIC-SET-SE	:RIALIZABILITY \	VIOLATIONS
DATES THAT		ecuted, respectively, a U	nited State:	s patent applicati	on therefor on
INVENTORS SIGNED THE		, 2007, (2)	4.4.	. 2007.	
DECLARATION		, 2007, (2)		, 2007,	

and

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

PATENT REEL: 019801 FRAME: 0504

## **DOCKET NO. YOR920070275US1**

Signed and sealed:		LEASE CHECK OR FILL IN ALL ECTIONS WITH AN ASTERISK
LOCATION (City and State you are in when signing this document)	<u>DATE</u>	<u>SIGNATURE</u>
PASSAU, GERNANY	2 Aug 01	Julian T. DOLBY  Christian J. HAMMER
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Frank TIP
	March and an artist of the second sec	Mandana VAZIRI-EARAHANI

**RECORDED: 09/10/2007** 

PATENT

**REEL: 019801 FRAME: 0505**